

GAYATRI SHIMPI
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 97 OF 2022
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1923 OF 2015

Archana Sanjeev Joshi .. Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN ..

Ranjan Sadashiv Pednekar Deceased

Rita Ranjan Pednekar Petitioner

-
- Mr. Ajeet Manwani and Mr. Fasal Vala, learned Advocate for the Petitioner.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JUNE 19, 2023

P.C.:

- 1.** Mentioned. Not on Board. Taken on Board.
- 2.** Perused the praecipe dated 19.06.2023.
- 3.** Heard Mr. Manwani, learned Advocate for the Petitioner.
- 4.** Miscellaneous Petition No. 97 of 2022 has been filed for revocation of probate. Mr. Manwani would submit that on the strength of the probate the Partition Suit filed in the Bombay City Civil Court at Dindoshi is being proceeded with the trial.
- 5.** Considering the urgency mentioned in the praecipe and reason mentioned therein, *inter alia*, relating to suppression, the

learned Trial Court is directed not to proceed with the hearing of the Suit on the next date which is 22.06.2023 until the present Miscellaneous Petition is heard and decided by this Court.

- 6.** Stand over to **4th July, 2023**. Liberty to apply.
- 7.** Copy of this order shall be served on the Advocate for the Respondent.

G.R.SHIMPI

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]