

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 97 OF 2022

Ranjan Sadashiv Pednekar	.. Deceased
<u>IN THE MATTER BETWEEN</u>	
Archana Sanjeev Joshi	.. Petitioner
Versus	
Rita Ranjan Pednekar	.. Respondent

-
- Mr. Ajeet Manwani a/w. Faisal Vora, Advocates for Petitioner.
 - Mr. Surenkumar B. Shetty a/w. Ms. Manisha Gupta for Respondent.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JANUARY 23, 2026.

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Manwani, learned Advocate for Petitioner and Mr. Shetty, learned Advocate for Respondent.
2. Petitioner has filed present Petition for seeking revocation.
3. After hearing Mr. Manwani for sometime, Petitioner is directed to file additional Affidavit explaining the details of her birth, stay and schooling with all appropriate proper documentation to enable the Court to consider the case of Petitioner for seeking revocation of the Grant which has been issued by the Court in favour of the second wife of the deceased. Let the additional Affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks from today. Copy of the same shall be served on Mr. Shetty, Advocate for Respondent.

4. Respondent is directed to file Affidavit within a period of two weeks thereafter.

5. Mr. Shetty makes a statement that Respondent is staying in the said flat and she shall not deal with the flat without leave of the Court.

6. In the meanwhile, pending Suit proceeding before the City Civil Court shall stand defer until the present revocation Petition is determined by this Court.

7. Needless to state that without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties, the Court is requesting both the parties to consider an amicable resolution and reconciliation considering the fact that Respondent is the second wife of deceased and is herself issueless. Petitioner before me is the sole surviving legal heir daughter of the deceased apart from the Respondent (2nd wife).

8. Stand over to **20th February 2026**. To be placed under the caption '**First on Board**'.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay
Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date:
2026.01.23
17:23:26 +0530